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TITLE I 

MILITARY PERSONNEL 

Funds appropriated under this title provide the resources re-
quired for basic pay, retired pay accrual, employers’ contribution 
for Social Security taxes, basic allowance for subsistence, special 
and incentive pays, permanent change of station travel, and other 
personnel costs for uniformed members of the Armed Forces. 

The President’s fiscal year 2007 budget requests a total of 
$99,618,715,000 for military personnel appropriations. This request 
funds an Active component end strength of 1,332,300 and a Re-
serve component end strength of 842,800. 

SUMMARY OF COMMITTEE ACTION 

The Committee recommends military personnel appropriations 
totaling $99,010,840,000 for fiscal year 2007. This is $607,875,000 
below the budget estimate. 

The Committee recommends funding an Active component end 
strength of 1,367,300 for fiscal year 2007, an increase of 35,000 
above the budget estimate. The Committee recommends funding a 
Reserve component end strength of 842,800 for fiscal year 2007, the 
same as the budget estimate. 

Committee recommended military personnel appropriations for 
fiscal year 2007 are summarized below: 

SUMMARY OF MILITARY PERSONNEL APPROPRIATIONS 
[In thousands of dollars] 

Account 2007 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

Military Personnel: 
Army .................................................................................................. 29,111,903 29,080,473 ¥31,430 
Navy .................................................................................................. 23,271,011 23,186,011 ¥85,000 
Marine Corps ..................................................................................... 9,334,816 9,246,696 ¥88,120 
Air Force ............................................................................................ 23,154,866 22,940,686 ¥214,180 

Reserve Personnel: 
Army .................................................................................................. 3,405,657 3,304,247 ¥101,410 
Navy .................................................................................................. 1,777,966 1,760,676 ¥17,290 
Marine Corps ..................................................................................... 550,858 535,438 ¥15,420 
Air Force ............................................................................................ 1,358,328 1,329,278 ¥29,050 

National Guard Personnel: 
Army .................................................................................................. 5,253,580 5,258,080 ∂4,500 
Air Force ............................................................................................ 2,399,730 2,369,255 ¥30,475 

Total .............................................................................................. 99,618,715 99,010,840 ¥607,875 

Committee recommended end strengths for fiscal year 2007 are 
summarized below: 
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RECOMMENDED END STRENGTH 

Item 2007 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

Active: 
Army .................................................................................................. 482,400 512,400 ∂30,000 
Navy .................................................................................................. 340,700 340,700 ........................
Marine Corps ..................................................................................... 175,000 180,000 ∂5,000 
Air Force ............................................................................................ 334,200 334,200 ........................

Subtotal ........................................................................................ 1,332,300 1,367,300 ∂35,000 

Selected Reserve: 
Army Reserve .................................................................................... 200,000 200,000 ........................
Navy Reserve ..................................................................................... 71,300 71,300 ........................
Marine Corps Reserve ....................................................................... 39,600 39,600 ........................
Air Force Reserve .............................................................................. 74,900 74,900 ........................
Army National Guard ........................................................................ 350,000 350,000 ........................
Air National Guard ............................................................................ 107,000 107,000 

Subtotal ........................................................................................ 842,800 842,800 ........................

Total .............................................................................................. 2,175,100 2,210,100 ∂35,000 

Committee recommended end strengths for full-time support of 
the Reserve and Guard for fiscal year 2007 are summarized below: 

RECOMMENDED ACTIVE GUARD AND RESERVE END STRENGTH 

Item 2007 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

Army Reserve ............................................................................................. 15,416 15,416 ........................
Navy Reserve .............................................................................................. 12,564 12,564 ........................
Marine Corps Reserve ................................................................................ 2,261 2,261 ........................
Air Force Reserve ....................................................................................... 2,707 2,707 ........................
Army National Guard ................................................................................. 27,441 27,441 ........................
Air National Guard ..................................................................................... 13,206 13,206 ........................

Total .............................................................................................. 73,595 73,595 ........................

RECOMMENDED MILITARY TECHNICIANS END STRENGTH 

Item 2007 budget 
estimate 

Committee rec-
ommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

Dual Status (minimum levels): 
Army Reserve .................................................................................... 7,912 7,912 ........................
Air Force Reserve .............................................................................. 10,124 10,124 ........................
Army National Guard ........................................................................ 26,050 26,050 ........................
Air National Guard ............................................................................ 23,255 23,255 ........................

Subtotal ........................................................................................ 67,341 67,341 ........................

Non Dual Status (numerical limits): 
Army Reserve .................................................................................... 595 595 ........................
Air Force Reserve .............................................................................. 90 90 ........................
Army National Guard ........................................................................ 1,600 1,600 ........................
Air National Guard ............................................................................ 350 350 ........................

Subtotal ........................................................................................ 2,635 2,635 ........................
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MILITARY PERSONNEL OVERVIEW 

The Department of Defense budget requests $99,618,715,000 for 
the military personnel pay accounts for fiscal year 2007; an in-
crease of $3,591,623,000 or 3.7 percent over the current enacted 
amount of $96,027,092,000. Significant features of the budget re-
quest include the following: 

Active Component End Strength.—The Committee supports the 
Active Component end strength as recommended in the Senate 
passed National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2007, S. 
2766. This includes 30,000 end strength above the Army’s request 
and 5,000 end strength above the Marine Corps’ request. The Com-
mittee also supports the Navy and Air Force requested manpower 
reductions of 12,000 and 23,200 respectively, and as recommended 
by S. 2766. 

Reserve and Guard End Strength.—The Committee supports 
Army National Guard end strength of 350,000 soldiers, as rec-
ommended in S. 2766, and notes the budget estimate requests 
funding for an end strength of 332,900. Thus, the Committee rec-
ommends an additional $164,000,000 for the Army National Guard 
personnel account. The budget requests 5,000 fewer end strength 
for the Army Reserve; 200 additional end strength for the Air Na-
tional Guard; and 900 additional end strength for the Air Force Re-
serve; and the Committee supports each of these changes. 

Pay Raise.—The Committee supports the budget estimate’s 
across-the-board pay raise of 2.2 percent and also the targeted pay 
raise for warrant officers and select noncommissioned officer 
grades. 

Reduced Out-of-Pocket Housing Costs.—The Committee continues 
to support the increases in funding requested for Basic Allowance 
for Housing [BAH] which reflects the Defense Department’s initia-
tive to eliminate out-of-pocket housing costs for military personnel 
and families. 

Recruiting and Retention.—The Committee notes the recruiting 
and retention challenges faced by the Services, especially the Army 
and Marine Corps. The environment is particularly challenging 
given continued military operations in support of GWOT, and the 
relatively strong economy. The Committee supports the budget re-
quest for special pays, to include enlistment bonuses and other ben-
efits which enable the military services to provide effective incen-
tives for service to the Nation. 

Reserve Component Budget Structure.—In the fiscal year 2006 
budget request, the Department of Defense submitted the budgets 
for the Reserve Component’s military personnel appropriations in 
a single budget activity format. The Congress approved the change 
as a test during fiscal year 2006, with final approval or disapproval 
to be made in the fiscal year 2007 appropriation. The Committee 
recognizes the advantages of the single budget activity format in 
providing greater flexibility for the Reserve Components to manage 
Unit and Individual Training with Full Time Support and the 
other smaller specialty training accounts. The Committee supports 
the Department’s request for the new Reserve Component budget 
format with the understanding that the Department will submit a 
semi-annual detailed report of internal reprogramming action simi-
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lar to the report provided in fiscal year 2006, and that the Reserve 
Components will keep the congressional defense committees ap-
prised of any significant financial issues that may develop between 
reports. Reports will be submitted 30 days following the end of the 
second quarter and the fiscal year. 

Legal Assistance.—The Committee is aware that as military 
members leave active duty and reserve service, many are not 
aware of the legal issues which may confront them in the civilian 
environment. Therefore, the Committee directs the Secretary of De-
fense to provide a report to the congressional defense committees 
identifying any requirement for members of the Armed Forces to 
have legal assistance during and immediately after their demobili-
zation from active duty, discharge, separation, or release from the 
Armed Forces. The report shall be submitted by March 31, 2007, 
and shall include any recommendations for legislative or adminis-
trative action that the Secretary considers appropriate in light of 
the results of this study. 

UNEXPENDED BALANCES 

A review of the past several years of obligations and expendi-
tures for the military personnel appropriations continues to show 
a trend of under-spending. Therefore, the Committee believes the 
military personnel budget requests for fiscal year 2007 are over-
stated and can be reduced. The Committee recommends a reduction 
of $543,720,000 to the budget estimate. 

RESERVES COST AVOIDANCE 

A comparison of the fiscal year 2007 budget estimate’s personnel 
strength projections for the Reserve Components with current per-
sonnel strength projections shows that fewer reservists in three of 
the Reserve personnel accounts will be available for training in fis-
cal 2007 than budgeted. Thus, less funding is required for training 
in these accounts, and the Committee recommends a reduction of 
$70,080,000. 

MILITARY PERSONNEL, ARMY 

Appropriations, 2006 ............................................................................. $27,909,374,000 
Budget estimate, 2007 ........................................................................... 29,111,903,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 28,947,554,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 29,080,473,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $29,080,473,000. 
This is $31,430,000 below the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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13 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item Committee 
recommendation 

3200 Unexpended Balances ............................................................................................................................. ¥31,430 

Total adjustments ..................................................................................................................... ¥31,430 

MILITARY PERSONNEL, NAVY 

Appropriations, 2006 ............................................................................. $22,560,220,000 
Budget estimate, 2007 ........................................................................... 23,271,011,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 23,184,515,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 23,186,011,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $23,186,011,000. 
This is $85,000,000 below the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item Committee 
recommendation 

9550 Unexpended Balances ............................................................................................................................. ¥85,000 

Total adjustments ..................................................................................................................... ¥85,000 

MILITARY PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS 

Appropriations, 2006 ............................................................................. $8,879,195,000 
Budget estimate, 2007 ........................................................................... 9,334,816,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 9,283,670,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 9,246,696,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $9,246,696,000. 
This is $88,120,000 below the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item Committee 
recommendation 

14315 Unexpended Balances ......................................................................................................................... ¥88,120 

Total adjustments ................................................................................................................. ¥88,120 

MILITARY PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE 

Appropriations, 2006 ............................................................................. $22,967,851,000 
Budget estimate, 2007 ........................................................................... 23,154,866,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 22,610,808,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 22,940,686,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $22,940,686,000. 
This is $214,180,000 below the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item Committee 
recommendation 

19620 Unexpended Balances ......................................................................................................................... ¥214,180 

Total adjustments ................................................................................................................. ¥214,180 

RESERVE PERSONNEL, ARMY 

Appropriations, 2006 ............................................................................. $3,140,942,000 
Budget estimate, 2007 ........................................................................... 3,405,657,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 3,382,107,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 3,304,247,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,304,247,000. 
This is $101,410,000 below the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item Committee 
recommendation 

23800 Unexpended Balances ......................................................................................................................... ¥66,510 
23810 Reserves Cost Avoidance .................................................................................................................... ¥34,900 

Total adjustments ................................................................................................................. ¥101,410 

RESERVE PERSONNEL, NAVY 

Appropriations, 2006 ............................................................................. $1,669,238,000 
Budget estimate, 2007 ........................................................................... 1,777,966,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 1,694,386,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 1,760,676,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,760,676,000. 
This is $17,290,000 below the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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26 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item Committee 
recommendation 

25300 Unexpended Balances ......................................................................................................................... ¥17,290 

Total adjustments ................................................................................................................. ¥17,290 

RESERVE PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS 

Appropriations, 2006 ............................................................................. $507,871,000 
Budget estimate, 2007 ........................................................................... 550,858,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 541,638,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 535,438,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $535,438,000. 
This is $15,420,000 below the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item Committee 
recommendation 

26600 Unexpended Balances ......................................................................................................................... ¥15,420 

Total adjustments ................................................................................................................. ¥15,420 

RESERVE PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE 

Appropriations, 2006 ............................................................................. $1,283,680,000 
Budget estimate, 2007 ........................................................................... 1,358,328,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 1,322,538,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 1,329,278,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,329,278,000. 
This is $29,050,000 below the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item Committee 
recommendation 

27900 Unexpended Balances ......................................................................................................................... ¥25,770 
27910 Reserves Cost Avoidance .................................................................................................................... ¥3,280 

Total adjustments ................................................................................................................. ¥29,050 

NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, ARMY 

Appropriations, 2006 ............................................................................. $4,863,666,000 
Budget estimate, 2007 ........................................................................... 5,253,580,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 5,162,704,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 5,258,080,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $5,258,080,000. 
This is $4,500,000 above the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item Committee 
recommendation 

29457 Joint Interagency Training Center ....................................................................................................... ∂4,500 

Total adjustments ................................................................................................................. ∂4,500 

NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE 

Appropriations, 2006 ............................................................................. $2,245,055,000 
Budget estimate, 2007 ........................................................................... 2,399,730,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 2,315,630,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 2,369,255,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,369,255,000. 
This is $30,475,000 below the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item Committee 
recommendation 

29650 166th Information Operations Squadron ............................................................................................ ∂200 
29830 166th Information Operations Squadron ............................................................................................ ∂800 
30600 Reserves Cost Avoidance .................................................................................................................... ¥31,900 
30607 Joint Interagency Training Center ....................................................................................................... ∂425 

Total adjustments ................................................................................................................. ¥30,475 


